
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Naresh Hari Sonpar  

John Griffiths  
Caroline Haines 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi MBE 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Elizabeth King BEM JP 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
James Adeleke 
Bolu Faseun 
Mary Robey 
Floyd Steadman OBE 
 

 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the public part of the meeting: Members of the public can observe all public 
meetings of the City of London Corporation by following this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams 

Or follow this link for the meeting:  

https://youtube.com/live/LWfjI1paQ0o?feature=share  
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour to livestream all 
of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting.  

Ian Thomas CBE, Town Clerk & Chief Executive  
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

Governance 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT 2024 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council of the April 2024 meeting. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order No.29. 

 
 For Decision 
  
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order No.30. 

 
 For Decision 
  
6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 To appoint to the Nominations sub-committee and to the Member Development & 

Standards sub-committee. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
7. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 26) 

 
9. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
 To note the report of the Director of Community and Children’s services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 40) 

 



 

3 
 

Education 
 
10. EDUCATION STRATEGY 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 90) 

 
11. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2023/24 ROUND 1 APPLICATIONS 
 To consider the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 91 - 110) 

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
12. REVIEW OF FUNDING TO THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA FOR 

SCHOLARSHIPS 
 To consider the report of the Principal of GSMD 

 
Please note that Appendix 1 is non-public. 
 

 To Approve 
 (Pages 111 - 120) 

 
Skills 

 
13. APPRENTICESHIP LEVY SPEND UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief People Officer 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 121 - 124) 

 
14. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL 2024 EVALUATION 
 To note the report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
Appendix 1 is available as a separate pack 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 142) 

 
 
 
 

15. ADULT SKILLS AND EDUCATION SERVICE UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Strategic Director, Education and Skills and the Executive 

Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 152) 

 



 

 

16. PRESENTATION OF BIRKBECK COLLEGE - UPDATE ON BURSARIES 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
17. PARENT RESEARCH WITH BRUNEL 
 

For Information 
(Verbal Report) 

 
18. PARENTAL TOOLKIT UPDATE 
 To receive the update of the Centre for Social Justice 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
Finance 

 
19. OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24 
 Report of The Chamberlain  
 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 160) 

 
20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 164) 

 
24. UPDATE ON EXPANSION OF COLAT 
 To receive a verbal update on the inclusion of London Nautical School into CoLAT 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 



 

5 
 

25. CHAIRS' UPDATE 
  
 For Information 
  

 
26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
28. CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: COLAT SPONSORSHIP 

 
CONFIDENTIAL AGENDA CIRCULATED SEPARATELY 

 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MAINELLI, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2024, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2025 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



EDUCATION BOARD 
 
1.          Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• 10 Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least two of who shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment 

• Up to four external representativ
[...]
ng levels of concern at national level around behaviour, parenting 
and attendance that had been exacerbated by lockdown restrictions and 
increasing levels of social media use.   
Members commented on the importance of ensuring that any organisation 
interested in working on schools in that capacity should be carefully examined 
to ensure the right message was being communicated (including, for example, 
emphasis on avoiding involvement in gang or criminal activity).  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



EDUCATION BOARD 
Outstanding Actions (updated April 2024) 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update 

1 
16 April 2024 

City Skills Offer Mapping: provide further info on how CoL 

apprenticeship levy is used 
ESU See apprenticeship levy update paper 

2 
16 April 2024 

CCL funding – provide overview of range of funding sources 

available for CCL 
ESU To be submitted in autumn 2024 

3 16 April 2024 A New Direction – provide successful applicant criteria AND In progress 

4 
16 April 2024 

Skills audit – devise and circulate skills audit following appointment 

of Board at April 2024 Court meeting 
Jayne M 

Audit sent to Members on 05 June 

2024 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Education Board 
 

17/06/2024 
 

Subject: Governor Appointments Upd
[...]
rojects, 90 were deemed 
successful, and these projects collectively request £1,503,279 of funding. This 
represents 68% of the City Premium Grant funding available to the Family of Schools 
for the 2024/25 academic year. 
 
The report asks Members to delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic 
Education and Skills Director to distribute awards from the City Premium Grant to 
fund successful bids.  
 
An outline of the administration process for the City Premium Grant is contained in 
Appendix One. An overview of all proposed projects is available in Appendix Two. 
 
 
Recommendation 

1. Members are asked to: 
 

• Delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic Director of Education and 
Skills to distribute Round 1 awards from the City Premium Grant: 
Disadvantaged Pupils Grant, the City Premium Grant: Partnerships Grant, 
and the City Premium Grant: Strategic Grant to the schools. 

 

 

 

Main Report 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



 
Background 
 
2. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  The City Corporation is committed to 
deliver a tripartite of strategies focused on education and learning. These 
strategies share a common vision: “To prepare people to flourish in a rapidly 
changing world through exceptional education, cultural and creative learning, and 
skills which link to the world of work.” 
 

3. The City Premium Grant is an annual grant that provides financial support to 
academies and schools within the Family of Schools to deliver programmes and 
activities which will deliver the aims of the strategies. 

 
4. As a basic principle, the City Premium Grant is provided to support ‘additionality’ 

to the education offer. This means that the City Premium Grant should not be 
used to fund basic school needs, capital purchases, school meals or routine 
school staffing.  This was agreed by the Court of Common Council following the 
Tomlinson Review. Further deta
[...]
rable, and at-risk children, aiming to fine-tune teaching and foster 

academic resilience and personal development.

R1 Pre-Apprenticeship 

Pathway
Highbury Grove 7 £17,998

Reduction in the number of permanent exclusions.

Increased attendance and punctuality.

Improved attainment and progression routes

Improved pastoral care.

Benefits 6 students with full time places across year 10 and year 1

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Education Board 
Policy and Resources Committee 

17 June 2024 
11 July 2024 

Subject: 
Review of funding to the Guildhall School of Music & 
Drama for Scholarships  

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

For Decision 

Report authors: 
Head of Finance, Chamberlains Unit 6 
Head of Development, Guildhall School 

 
Summary 

 
This report reviews the City Corporation’s payment of £30,000 per annum to the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama (the School), as part of the implementation of 
the City Corporation’s Grants Service Based Review. This payment has historically 
been used to fund scholarships. This report demonstrates the impact of the funds on 
the School and on the scholarship recipients in 2023/24.  Members are asked to 
agree to continue the annual payment for the financial years 2024/25 and 25/26 and 
to review the payment again in two years’ time in the context of the City 
Corporation’s wider education offering.   
 

Recommendations 
Members are asked to: 

• Review and approve as satisfactory the submission of the School’s impact 
report on the use of the £30,000 grant in 2023/24, in particular noting 
Appendix II, which outlines how social mobility is embedded in Guildhall 
School’s scholarships policy; 

• Approve the grant continuation to 2024/25 on the basis of this satisfactory 
submission. 
  

Main Report 

Background 

1. A one-off grant payment of £30,000 for 2005/06 was approved by the Finance 
Grants Sub-Committee in May
[...]
p Levy Spend Update  Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

Providing excellent services. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of funding? N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Alison Littlewood, Chief People Officer, People 
& HR  

For information  

Report author: Kaye Saxton-Lea, Acting Assistant 
Director of Learning and Organisational Development, 
People & Human Resources   

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the advancements made in bolstering apprenticeship 
opportunities and how the apprenticeship levy is spent within the City of London Corporation. 
 
There has been a marked increase in the number of both centrally and levy funded 
apprenticeships, from 47 in December 2022 to 276 apprenticeships in April 2024.  
 
In addition, there has been an impressive decrease in the amount of digital levy funds being 

returned to HMRC. This has dropped from a return of £53,188 in December 2022, to a (zero) 

return in August 2023 which has been maintained to-date.  

 

We have collaborated closely with both internal and external stakeholders to develop 

apprenticeship initiatives and forge stronger connections to our social mobility agenda. Our 

goal has been to facilitate broader access to employment opportunities for individuals from 

disadvantaged socioeconomic backgrounds, thereby fostering inclusivity and greater equity 

across the City Corporation.  

 

Main Report 
Background  
 
1. Since the introduction of the apprenticeship levy in May 2017, 0.5% is deducted from 

monthly payroll for the sole use of training apprentices, this became a pivotal aspect of the 

City of London’s commitment to bolstering skills development and workforce 

enhancement. As part of this commitment, the City Corporation pledged to fund 100 

apprenti

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 17 June 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 3 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 June 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Shravan Joshi MBE 
 

Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP (Alderman-
Elect) 
Joanna Tufuo Abeyie 
Adeleke 
Steadman 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Scott Caizley - Community & Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Torriano Stewart - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Emmerson - City of London Academies Trust 

Barbara Hamilton - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Shravan Joshi moved that Caroline Haines take the Chair until the election of 
the Chair at item 4, which was agreed by the Board. 
 
Apologies were received from Alderman Howard, Ruby Sayed and Mary 
Robey. 
 
RESOLVED, That Floyd Steadman be considered as physically present for 
quoracy purposes as proposed by the Chair, until the arrival of James Adeleke 
at 1115.  
 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Caroline Haines declared an interest in respect of item 12 in her capacity as 
Deputy Chair of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama Board of Governors. 
 



3. ORDER OF THE COURT 2024  
The Board received the Order of the April 2024 meeting of the Court of 
Common Council. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That Naresh Sonpar be elected Chair for the ensuing year, a 
single expression of interest having been received. 
 
The newly-elected Chair welcomed new Members to the Board and thanked 
Mary Robey, who recently made the decision to step down from the Education 
Board to focus on her family commitments.  The Board congratulated her on 
becoming a new grandmother and on the forthcoming weddings of her other 
two daughters in quick succession.   
The Board thanked Mary for her invaluable contributions to the work of the 
Board since March 2021, including in particular her work across decades as a 
teacher, governor, Chair of Governors and fundraiser for two charities 
supporting children with complex medical needs.  The Board noted that she 
had been instrumental in the rise of COLPAI to be the school that it is today 
and thanked her for her insightful input and positive challenge of the 
Corporation’s Education Strategic work.  
The Chair congratulated Sir Nicholas Lyons (Alderman) on his recent 
knighthood, the Director of Community & Children’s Services Judith Finlay on 
her recent CBE, the Head of Adult Skills, Education & Apprenticeships Barbara 
Hamilton on her recent MBE, and Floyd Steadman on his recent appointment 
as a Deputy Lieutenant for Cornwall.   
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That John Griffiths be elected Deputy Chair for the ensuing year, 
a single expression of interest having been received. 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
The Board received the report of the Clerk. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Board approve these appointments: 
 
Nominations Sub-Committee: 
Naresh Sonpar (as Chair) 
John Griffiths (as Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Haines 
 
A further appointment will be sought ahead of the Board’s October meeting by 
circulation to be discussed at that meeting. 
 
Member Development & Standards: 
Naresh Sonpar 
 
A further appointment will be sought ahead of the Board’s October meeting by 
circulation to be discussed at that meeting. 
  
 



7. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 16 April 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board noted the report of the Clerk, and agreed that timeframes are to be 
stated on actions in future. 
 
 

9. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
updating Members on the recent appointments of governors across the City 
Family of Schools.  
In response to a question on what action is being taken to fill governor 
vacancies, the meeting noted that action is ongoing to fill the vacancies 
including notices to Common Council Members and notifications to other 
groups of potential governors.  
 

10. EDUCATION STRATEGY  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
updating Members on final development work for the 2024-29 Education 
Strategy. 
 
On whether environmental and outdoor education is included in the strategy 
(referencing point 6) as part of the covering paper, the meeting heard that 
outdoor education is set out in point 3 of the Corporate Plan as set out in the 
report (p47 of the agenda pack): “Our Corporate Plan also illustrates our 
commitment to ‘act as a leader on environmental sustainability’.”  
 
A Member asked for further information on the reach of the strategy, and the 
resources available to implement them. The meeting heard that resources 
include the agreed non-statutory budget, and that the strategy would be 
forwarded to the Town Clerk’s SLT, to Policy and Resources in July 2024, and 
to Community and Children’s Services Committee if required once approved by 
the Board (noting the CCS’s oversight of the Aldgate School).  
 
In response to a question on the value of the budget referenced above, the 
meeting heard that most of the money was the City Premium Grant (£2.3M pa), 
the total annual budget being c. £4M.    
 
Noting potential policy changes around education following the July 2024 
general election, a Member asked whether any assessment had been made of 
the need to include any proposed changes as set out in various political 
manifestos. The meeting heard that flexibility had been built into the strategy at 
an early stage to take into account potential policy changes, a key drive being 
improved social mobility that all political parties sought to achieve.     
 
A Member asked for more detail on the process around implementing the 
actions set out in the report (including connecting with other committees) and 
how best value would be extracted from resources – including clear alignment 



of the City Premium Grant (CPG) with the new strategy. The meeting heard that  
the revisiting of the CPG’s deployment is the subject of item 11, and that the 
activities themselves are currently in the planning stage and that regular 
updates to the Board would be provided (together with a review at least once a 
year).      
 
Members noted the Board’s key focus of improving social mobility. 
 
RESOLVED, That the content of the 2024-29 Education Strategy be approved.  
 
 

11. CITY PREMIUM GRANT 2023/24 ROUND 1 APPLICATIONS  
The Board considered the report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services updating Members on key information relating to the first round of City 
Premium Grant (CPG) applications for the 2024/25 academic year.  
 
The Board noted that applications for 106 projects have been received and 
reviewed. Of these projects 90 were deemed successful, and these projects 
collectively request £1,503,279 of funding representing 68% of the City 
Premium Grant funding available to the Family of Schools for the 2024/25 
academic year. 
 
Members noted the administration process for the CPG and an overview of all 
proposed projects in the two appendices. 
 
The executive agreed to circulate the CPG allocation criteria for the benefit of 
new Members (see action 5).   
 
RESOLVED, That the Board delegate authority to the Chair and the Strategic 
Education and Skills Director to distribute awards from the City Premium Grant 
to fund successful bids.  
 

12. REVIEW OF FUNDING TO THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 
FOR SCHOLARSHIPS  
The Board considered the report of the Principal of Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama (GSMD) reviewing the City Corporation’s payment of £30,000 per 
annum to the school as part of the implementation of the City Corporation’s 
Grants Service Based Review. The Board noted that the payment has 
historically been used to fund scholarships, noting the impact of the funds on 
the School and on the scholarship recipients in 2023/24. Members were asked 
to agree to continue the annual payment for the financial years 2024/25 and 
25/26 and to review the payment again in two years’ time in the context of the 
City Corporation’s wider education offering. 
 
A Member asked whether the £30K was the only sum available for supporting 
disadvantaged students or whether any of the £3.7M funds are also used to 
promote social mobility. The meeting heard that students are supported by both 
those funds, noting that about half of GSMD’s higher education students are 
supported in that way (half of which are supported on the basis of financial 



need), and that the Young Artists are supported by bursaries based on financial 
need.   
 
The Board noted the partnership initiatives between CoLA Hackney and the 
GSMD, particularly for the school’s sixth form. 
 
On whether any partnership exists with the Aldgate School, the meeting heard 
that the information would be checked and circulated at a later date (see action 
point).  
 
As noted at item 2, Caroline Haines withdrew from the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Board 
 

1. approve as satisfactory the submission of the School’s 
impact report on the use of the £30,000 grant in 
2023/24, in particular noting Appendix II which outlines 
how social mobility is embedded in Guildhall School’s 
scholarships policy; and  

2. approve the grant continuation to 2024/25 on the basis 
of this satisfactory submission. 

 
13. APPRENTICESHIP LEVY SPEND UPDATE  

The Board noted the report of the Chief People Officer, People & HR providing 
an overview of the advancements made in bolstering apprenticeship 
opportunities and how the apprenticeship levy is spent within the City of London 
Corporation.  
 
The Board noted the marked increase in the number of both centrally and levy 
funded apprenticeships, from 47 in December 2022 to 276 apprenticeships in 
April 2024, as well as the impressive decrease in the amount of digital levy 
funds being returned to HMRC dropping from a return of £53,188 in December 
2022, to a (zero) return in August 2023 which has been maintained to date.  
 
Referencing the zero return of the levy back to the Government, a Member 
asked whether any transfer of excess to businesses was in place. The meeting 
heard that some excess has been transferred in that way to local SMEs and 
charities. 
 
On the funding (0.5% from the payroll), a Member asked for the value of that 
funding and the meeting heard that the sum amounted to c. £900K pa and that 
some apprenticeships are centrally funded, and that the levy is also being used 
to upskill staff members.  
 
In response to a question on what plans are in place to work more 
collaboratively with suppliers and other partners, the meeting heard that work is 
ongoing with external organisations to continuously improve the apprenticeship 
offering. The Board noted that a small cohort of T level students have been 
placed at the CoLC though there were challenges due to the fact that the 
students were not employees which prevented access to some IT systems. 



 
The Board noted the ongoing need for work experience opportunities for 
students at the CoLAT apprenticeship academy.  
 
A Member asked what the main challenges were for the programme. The 
meeting heard that (in the case of new apprentices) it had been difficult in the 
post-Covid era to find new apprentices that wanted to join the CoL, but that the 
retention rate is good as is the conversion rate (apprentice to employee).     
 
The Board noted that regular updates on apprenticeships would be provided to 
include how many new people were taking advantage of the apprenticeship 
offering.          
 
      
 
 

14. LONDON CAREERS FESTIVAL 2024 EVALUATION  
The Board noted the report of the Strategic Director of Education and Skills 
updating Members on the outcomes of the London Careers Festival (LCF) 2024 
which engaged primary, secondary, and post-16 pupils and young people aged 
up to 25 from across London in work-related and skills development activities.  
 
A Member asked what steps are being taken to further involve the City’s family 
of schools in the event. The meeting heard that notifications and information in 
the 2025 iteration has been circulated, and that all CoL schools are being 
contacted – noting in particular the online events.   
 
Members pointed out the importance of emphasising the USPs of the CoL 
Careers Festival, one of those being the connections to the CoLC and the 
square mile, and asked what opportunities existed to further engage Square 
Mile businesses in the Careers Festival. The meeting heard that engagement is 
ongoing, including around on-location events.  
 
Members commented on the importance of exploiting the connections among 
CoLC Common Councillors and on the potential for incorporating 
apprenticeship opportunities into the event.  
 
In response to a question on the reasons for the ‘OK’ responses, the meeting 
heard that some of that was attributable to a specific group of young people.    
 
 
 

15. ADULT SKILLS AND EDUCATION SERVICE UPDATE  
The Board noted the report of the Strategic Director, Education and Skills and 
the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 
A Member sought clarification on how the work of the service fitted into the 
overall education work of the CoLC at a strategic level. The Board noted that 
those services sit within the work of the Education Strategy Unit.  
 



The Board noted that, following a Member’s suggestion, all documents 
submitted to the Board would directly reference the relevant section of the 
education strategy now that it has been approved.    
  
 
  
 

16. PRESENTATION OF BIRKBECK COLLEGE - UPDATE ON BURSARIES  
The Board noted the £180K award over three years to support new foundation 
year bursaries worth £3K for each student to help non-traditional students 
continue their studies. The Board noted that 10 foundation year bursaries were 
awarded in 2022, and 13 were awarded in 2023. The Board welcomed students 
Dami Makinde and Yousra Loudiyi to explain the benefits of the award.   
 
The Board noted that the funds came from the CoLC’s Combined Education 
Charities.   
 

17. PARENT RESEARCH WITH BRUNEL  
The Board viewed a presentation on parents’ views that focussed on three 
areas: parents’ experiences of school/college engagement; parents’ views on 
current and future educational priorities; and ideas for further engaging parents 
in developing and shaping educational priorities. The Board noted these four 
conclusions:  

• Parents spoke highly of CoLAT schools and compared them 
favourably to their experience and knowledge of other schools;  

• Parents’ educational priorities are shaped by what they perceive to be in 
their children’s best interests and influenced by everyday challenges 
facing low-income households;  

• There was an emphasis on the importance of parental voice and being 
part of a school learning community; and  

• The Impact of COVID-19 pandemic and school closure periods is still 
being felt by families. 

 
18. PARENTAL TOOLKIT UPDATE  

The Board noted the parental toolkit update co-produced by the Corporation 
and the Parenting Circle commissioned in 2023, noting that the toolkit is 
expected to be rolled out nationally.   
A Member asked whether further research on non-CoLAT schools was 
expected. The Board heard that the research focussed on the City Family of 
Schools but would explore widening the scope of the research to that end.     
 

19. OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
and the Chamberlain.  
 
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  



Members noted that the Natural Environment Board recently agreed to 
establish a Youth Natural Environment Board. 
 
Board Members took the opportunity to thank Sir Alan Wood who has 
completed his assignment with the City of London Corporation (at the request 
of the Chief Town Clerk) and its family of schools, his work having been much 
appreciated. The Board thanked Sir Alan for his wisdom and insight during his 
work with the Corporation, and Members asked that a request be made to the 
Town Clerk that his reflections and findings be shared with the Board in the 
future.    
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
In response to a question on updates from A New Direction, the Board noted 
that termly updates to the Board are expected to be provided. 
 
RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 16 April 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
 

24. UPDATE ON EXPANSION OF COLAT  
The Board noted that the expansion of CoLAT has been discussed at the 
Corporation’s Policy & Resources Committee and its Court of Common Council 
and that Members are agreed that Trustees are to make the decision on when 
and whether to admit the London Nautical School (LNS) into the Trust when the 
Board is satisfied that all risks have been ameliorated.   
 
 

25. CHAIRS' UPDATE  
Tim Levene, Chair of the Board of Governors of City of London School, invited 
Board Members to view the City of London School 'Working in Partnership 
Report’ (available on the school’s website) detailing the extensive partnerships, 
which include wide-ranging engagement and benefit to pupils and colleagues 
across the City of London Family of Schools. 
  
The Board noted the highlights of the year's report that includes: 
 

• The Wren 300 concert at the Guildhall, with music composed by Director 
of Music, City Schools, Richard Quesnel, involving 250 pupils from 
primary and secondary schools across the Family of Schools; 

• Extensive cross-phase work with primary and secondary pupils with a 
focus on oracy and literacy in debating, as well as celebrating National 
Poetry Day with Michael Rosen and World Book Day celebrations; 



• Significant collaboration at Sixth Form, with a particular focus on higher 
education and career preparation, Sixth Form Readiness and the Family 
of Schools Year 12 Climate Conference; 

• The second annual Primary Summer School, hosted by CLS and led in 
conjunction with CLSG and Galleywall Primary School; 

• The termly partnership forum and professional networks in maths and 
oracy, enabling colleagues to come together to share best practice and 
shape future partnerships. 

• The significant and transformative bursary provision at CLS: nearly 100 
City of London School pupils attend on full bursaries, with 15% of pupils 
to be admitted in September 2024 in receipt of 110% support. 

 
26. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
A Member commented on an apparent increase in exclusion panels and asked 
for further information on the reasons for that.  Noting that the matter falls 
outside the remit of the Education Board, the Board noted that the Trust’s 
behaviour policy focussed on creating a safe, purposeful and positive 
environment for students that is conducive to learning (thereby improving 
outcomes at Trust schools where FSM-entitlement is about double the national 
average). The Board noted the 50% increase in exclusions nationally and 30% 
increase in suspensions that was reflected in Trust schools, noting also the 
existence of the Apprenticeship Academy, available training for Governors 
around relevant panel hearings, and the demands on Governors to attend 
those panels. The Board noted that exclusions are considered at the 
Safeguarding Committee of the Community & Children’s Services Department 
at the CoL.        
 

28. COLAT SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT  
The Board noted the report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
on the revised Sponsorship Agreement been agreed between the City of 
London Corporation, represented by the Strategic Director of Education and 
Skills, and the City of London Academy Trust, represented by the Chair of 
CoLAT Board of Trustees and Chief Executive Officer.  
 
The Board noted that the Sponsorship Agreement (dating back to 2016) defines 
the role of the CoLAT and the CoLC in its capacity as sponsor of the Trust. 
 
The Board noted that the request to update the Agreement came from CoLAT.  
 
In response to the question of the consequences if the draft Sponsorship 
Agreement was not approved, the meeting heard that the relationship between 
the CoLC and CoLAT would deteriorate significantly.  
 



A Member sought clarification on whether any review process existed. The 
meeting noted that the recommendation is that the revised Sponsorship 
Agreement be reviewed annually, if approved, potentially by the Company 
membership at the same time as the Company’s AGM.    
 
RESOLVED, That the Board approve the draft Sponsorship Agreement, with 
two abstentions from two new Members insufficiently familiar with the matter. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


